

Ref: PNBHFL/SE/EQ/FY24/33
Date: June 30, 2023

The BSE Limited,
Listing Department,
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street,
Mumbai – 400001
Scrip Code: 540173

National Stock Exchange of India Limited,
Listing Department
“Exchange Plaza”
Bandra Kurla Complex,
Bandra (E), Mumbai – 400051
Symbol: PNBHOUSING

Dear Sir

Sub: Intimation of Credit Rating Action – Change in Outlook to CARE AA; Positive (Double A; Outlook: Positive) from Stable

Pursuant to Regulation 30, 51(2) and 55 read with Schedule III of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 and SEBI’s Operational Circular for listing obligations and disclosure requirements for Non-convertible Securities, Securitised Debt Instruments and/ or Commercial Paper dated July 29, 2022, we wish to inform you that based on rating assessment undertaken by CARE Ratings Limited (“CARE”), CARE has revised its rating outlook on various financial facilities / instruments of the PNB Housing Finance Limited (“PNBHFL/the Company”) which are detailed below:

The detailed rating action is as follows:

Instrument Type	Size of Issue (Rs. Crore)	Rating/Outlook	Rating Action
Non-Convertible Debenture*/ Bonds/ Subordinate Debt/ Tier II Bonds/	10,000.00	CARE AA; Positive (Double A; Outlook: Positive)	Reaffirmed; Outlook revised from Stable
Fixed Deposit	25,000.00	CARE AA; Positive (Double A; Outlook: Positive)	Reaffirmed; Outlook revised from Stable
Long Term Bank Facilities	15,600.00	CARE AA; Positive (Double A; Outlook: Positive)	Reaffirmed; Outlook revised from Stable
Long Term / Short Term Bank Facilities	16,400.00	CARE AA; Positive / CARE A1+ (Double A; Outlook: Positive / A One Plus)	Reaffirmed; Outlook revised from Stable

The rationale states that:

The reaffirmation of ratings for long-term and short-term instruments of PNB Housing Finance Limited (PNBHFL) continue to derive strength from its experienced management team, strong market position as the fourth-largest housing finance company (HFC) in the country (on assets under management [AUM] basis as on March 31, 2023) along with a well-diversified resource profile. The ratings continues to take into consideration the brand linkages with Punjab National Bank (PNB) (rated at CARE AA+; Positive); the promoter of PNBHFL and the consistent support derived from the promoters.

These rating strengths are, however, partially offset by the moderate albeit improving profitability profile of the company with return on total assets (ROTA) of 1.58% for FY23 on the back of modest net interest margins (NIMs). Further, CARE Ratings Limited (CARE Ratings) notes that the asset quality is on an improving trend with gross non-performing assets (GNPAs) reducing to 3.83% of loan portfolio as on March 31, 2023 compared to 8.13% of loan portfolio as on March 31, 2022.

The revision in the rating outlook to positive, factors in the improved capitalization profile due to right issue of ₹2,500 crore, providing sufficient headroom to the company for future growth. Also, CARE Ratings expects the support from the promoter PNB as well as the major shareholder- the Carlyle group to be forthcoming as and when required. With improving collection efficiency trend and reduction in bulky wholesale exposures CARE Ratings expects credit cost to remain under control, resulting in improved profitability profile.

*Please find below details of Revised/Reviewed Ratings on Non-Convertible Debentures –

Sr. No.	ISIN	Name of the Credit Rating Agency	Credit Rating Assigned	Outlook (Stable/Positive/Negative/No outlook)	Rating Action (New/Upgraded/Downgrade/Re-affirm/Other)	Specify other Rating Action	Date of Credit Rating	Verification Status of Credit Rating Agencies	Date of Verification
1.	INE572E09320	CARE Rating	CARE Positive (Double Outlook: Positive) AA; A;	Positive	Reaffirmed	Outlook revised from Stable	June 29, 2023	Verified	June 29, 2023
2.	INE572E09346	CARE Rating	CARE Positive (Double Outlook: Positive) AA; A;	Positive	Reaffirmed	Outlook revised from Stable	June 29, 2023	Verified	June 29, 2023
3.	INE572E09387	CARE Rating	CARE Positive (Double Outlook: Positive) AA; A;	Positive	Reaffirmed	Outlook revised from Stable	June 29, 2023	Verified	June 29, 2023
4.	INE572E09627	CARE Rating	CARE Positive (Double Outlook: Positive) AA; A;	Positive	Reaffirmed	Outlook revised from Stable	June 29, 2023	Verified	June 29, 2023
5.	INE572E07068	CARE Rating	CARE Positive (Double Outlook: Positive) AA; A;	Positive	Reaffirmed	Outlook revised from Stable	June 29, 2023	Verified	June 29, 2023
6.	INE572E07076	CARE Rating	CARE Positive (Double Outlook: Positive) AA; A;	Positive	Reaffirmed	Outlook revised from Stable	June 29, 2023	Verified	June 29, 2023
7.	INE572E07084	CARE Rating	CARE Positive (Double Outlook: Positive) AA; A;	Positive	Reaffirmed	Outlook revised from Stable	June 29, 2023	Verified	June 29, 2023



The rating rationale letter of CARE Ratings is attached herewith.

You are requested to take note of the same.

**Thanking You,
For PNB Housing Finance Limited**

Sanjay
Jain

Sanjay Jain
Company Secretary & Chief Compliance Officer
FCS: 2642
Encl: A/a

Regd. Office: 9th Floor, Antriksh Bhavan, 22 Kasturba Gandhi Marg, New Delhi – 110 001
Phone: 011 – 23736857, E-mail: loans@pnbhfl.com, Website: www.pnbhfl.com
CIN: L65922DL1988PLC033856

Internal

PNB Housing Finance Limited

June 29, 2023

Facilities/Instruments	Amount (₹ crore)	Rating ¹	Rating Action
Long-term bank facilities	15,600.00	CARE AA; Positive	Reaffirmed; Outlook revised from Stable
Long-term / Short-term bank facilities	16,400.00	CARE AA; Positive / CARE A1+	Reaffirmed; Outlook revised from Stable
Bonds	1,266.00 (Reduced from 6,129.00)	CARE AA; Positive	Reaffirmed; Outlook revised from Stable
Bonds	2,000.00 (Reduced from 7,000.00)	CARE AA; Positive	Reaffirmed; Outlook revised from Stable
Long-term instruments-Subordinate Debt	200.00	CARE AA; Positive	Reaffirmed; Outlook revised from Stable
Non-convertible debentures	4,735.00 (Reduced from 5,000.00)	CARE AA; Positive	Reaffirmed; Outlook revised from Stable
Tier II Bonds	300.00 (Reduced from 500.00)	CARE AA; Positive	Reaffirmed; Outlook revised from Stable
Tier II Bonds	499.00	CARE AA; Positive	Reaffirmed; Outlook revised from Stable
Tier II Bonds	1,000.00	CARE AA; Positive	Reaffirmed; Outlook revised from Stable
Fixed deposit	25,000.00 (Reduced from 28,500.00)	CARE AA; Positive	Reaffirmed; Outlook revised from Stable
Commercial paper	5,000.00 (Reduced from 25,000.00)	CARE A1+	Reaffirmed

Details of instruments/facilities in Annexure-1.

Detailed Rationale and key rating drivers

The reaffirmation of ratings for long-term and short-term instruments of PNB Housing Finance Limited (PNBHFL) continue to derive strength from its experienced management team, strong market position as the fourth-largest housing finance company (HFC) in the country (on assets under management [AUM] basis as on March 31, 2023) along with a well-diversified resource profile. The ratings continues to take into consideration the brand linkages with Punjab National Bank (PNB) (rated at CARE AA+; Positive); the promoter of PNBHFL and the consistent support derived from the promoters.

These rating strengths are, however, partially offset by the moderate albeit improving profitability profile of the company with return on total assets (ROTA) of 1.58% for FY23 on the back of modest net interest margins (NIMs). However, CARE Ratings Limited (CARE Ratings) notes that the asset quality is on an improving trend with gross non-performing assets (GNPAs) reducing to 3.83% of loan portfolio as on March 31, 2023 compared to 8.13% of loan portfolio as on March 31, 2022.

After the rights issue of ₹2,500 crore, the shareholding of PNB has reduced to 28.2% as on May 31, 2023 (below 30%); and as per the new trademark agreement, PNBHFL shall pay a royalty, which is higher of, 0.2% of the revenue or 2% of the profit after tax (PAT), subject to a minimum charge of ₹14.97 crore and a maximum charge of ₹30 crore in the event of PNB's shareholding falling below 30%.

¹Complete definition of the ratings assigned are available at www.careedge.in and other CARE Ratings Ltd.'s publications

Rating sensitivities: Factors likely to lead to rating actions

Positive factors – Factors that could lead to positive rating action/upgrade:

- Consistent growth in the loan book with retail book growing above 17% on a sustained basis.
- Significant growth in the loan book with overall GNPA remaining below 1.75% on a sustained basis.
- Improvement in the profitability profile with ROTA above 2% on a sustained basis.

Negative factors – Factors that could lead to negative rating action/downgrade:

- Deterioration in the capitalisation profile with overall capital adequacy ratio (CAR) falling below 17%.
- Deterioration in the asset quality profile, thereby impacting profitability.

Analytical approach: Fully Consolidated; PNBHFL and its subsidiary, PHFL Home Loans and Services Pvt. Ltd due to managerial and operational linkages.

Outlook: Positive

The revision in the rating outlook to positive, factors in the improved capitalization profile due to right issue of ₹2,500 crore, providing sufficient headroom to the company for future growth. Also, CARE Ratings expects the support from the promoter PNB as well as the major shareholder- the Carlyle group to be forthcoming as and when required. With improving collection efficiency trend and reduction in bulky wholesale exposures CARE Ratings expects credit cost to remain under control, resulting in improved profitability profile.

Detailed description of the key rating drivers:

Key strengths

Long-standing track record and market position: Established in 1988, PNBHFL has a long and profitable track record of operations of over three decades. PNBHFL is the fourth-largest HFC in India with AUM of ₹66,617 crore as on March 31, 2023. The company's portfolio after degrowth in FY21 and FY22, has increased by 2.4% in FY2023. Degrowth was mainly driven by a decline in the wholesale book, in line with the concerted effort by the management to reduce its high-ticket bulky exposures. Consequently, the share of corporate book reduced from 21% of AUM as on March 31, 2019 to 6% as on March 31, 2023. Retail disbursements also got impacted in FY21 and FY22 due to COVID-19 pandemic. However, the retail portfolio grew by 10% in FY23, with increased focus on lower-ticket size and salaried personnel.

As on March 31, 2023, retail loan book, i.e., individual housing loans (IHL; 67%), retail loan against property (LAP; 23%), retail non-residential premise loans (NRPL) (4%) and retail lease rental discounting (LRD) (1%) together comprised 95% of AUM, while the wholesale loan book constituting construction finance contributes 5% of total AUM. The on-balance sheet net loan book stood at ₹59,273 crore (up 2.4% Y-o-Y).

During Q4FY23, the company created a separate vertical for affordable segment and started it afresh under the name of 'Roshni Home loan'. The Unnati home loan has been clubbed with the prime portfolio as it was being managed by the prime team only. Currently, the average ticket size targeted under the Roshni segment is around ₹17 lakh and with increased focus on this segment, PNBHFL intends to build up its team for this segment and strengthen its distribution network with increased presence in Tier-2 and Tier-3 cities.

Going forward, while the corporate book is expected to further reduce, retail book is expected to grow by around 17% in FY24. The affordable housing finance segment is expected to gain increased traction, with it amounting to around 5-10% of incremental disbursements.

Regular track record of support from the promoters and brand linkages with PNB (promoter of PNBHFL): PNBHFL is promoted by PNB. The other major investor is the Carlyle group. Both these entities participated in the latest round of rights issue

of ₹2,500 crore. With PNB investing ₹500 crore, its shareholding has reduced to 28.2% as on May 31, 2023, from 32.5%, as on March 31, 2023. Going forward, CARE Ratings expects PNB to continue to remain the major shareholder with its shareholding remaining above 26%.

PNBHFL also shares brand name with PNB along with benefits in terms of financial flexibility for fund raising and deposit mobilization. PNBHFL also received support from its promoter in the form of board representation, with the current managing director (MD) of PNB, Atul Goel and Dilip Kumar Jain (CGM at PNB) serving as non-executive nominee directors.

The Carlyle group holds 32.7% of shareholding, as on May 4, 2023 in PNBHFL and has invested ₹844 crore in the rights issue. Going forward too, CARE Ratings expects the Carlyle group to remain the major shareholder and support the company in the form of capital commitment, as and when required.

Diversified resource profile: PNBHFL has demonstrated strong resource-raising capacity to fund business growth. It has, in the past few years, raised funds through various market instruments such as non-convertible debentures and commercial paper, deposits, external commercial borrowings as well as loans from various banks and financial institutions, including National Housing Bank (NHB). End-March 2023, the total borrowings of PNBHFL stood at ₹53,655 crore (excluding off balance sheet), almost similar to a year ago borrowing of ₹53,040 crore. As on March 31, 2023, PNBHFL's funding profile (borrowings) comprised deposits (32.1%), loans from banks (42.2%), NCDs (9.8%), NHB finance (5.7%) and external commercial borrowings (ECBs; 10.2%). Before FY22, PNBHFL had raised funds through off-balance sheet transactions (securitization) which accounted for 12% of the overall funding mix as of March 31, 2023. Although going forward, the share of securitization volumes is expected to reduce gradually. The share of shorter tenure commercial paper (CP) borrowings in the overall funding mix has declined to nil as compared with 2% as on March 31, 2021.

Key Weaknesses

Moderate asset quality profile, although improving: PNBHFL witnessed steep deterioration in its asset quality with its gross NPA ratio increasing from 0.5%, as on March 31, 2019, to 8.1%, as on March 31, 2022. However, driven by improving collection efficiency, write offs and resolution of its corporate accounts, Gross NPA ratio reduced to 3.83%, as on March 31, 2023.

The asset quality for the corporate segment improved with GNPA ratio reducing from 37.13% as on March 31, 2022, to 22.25% as on March 31, 2023, driven by write offs and resolutions. Corporate NPA now consists of two accounts only, wherein one account comprises 92% of the NPA value and is backed by a large real estate developer. Also, stage 2 book stands at nil as on March 31, 2023, reflecting limited credit risk going forward.

On the retail side, the company has reduced its exposure to the self-employed segment which in turn has marginally improved the asset quality. Additionally, the company has also been able to recover through SARFAESI post the lifting of Supreme Court order in October 2021. Consequently, the retail GNPA improved to 2.57% as on March 31, 2023, from 3.89% as on March 31, 2022.

Furthermore, all the loans in both housing and non-housing segments are backed by adequate security which provides further support to the asset quality. The average ticket size of the loan in prime and affordable housing segment is around ₹29 lakh and ₹17 lakh respectively, whereas for loan against property (LAP), it is ₹33 lakhs. Currently, the company is maintaining a provision coverage ratio of 29%.

Going forward, CARE Ratings expects that the company will be able to reduce its overall gross NPA ratio below 2% on a sustainable basis, which will remain a key rating sensitivity.

Moderate profitability profile: During FY23, NIMs of PNBHFL improved to 3.5% from 2.6% in FY22, as the company was able to improve its yields, while the rise in cost of funds remained small. Due to its relatively large size and corresponding economies of scale, operating expenses to average total asset ratio remained low at 0.86%. However, as per CARE Ratings' calculations, credit costs for PNBHFL increased (as a percentage of total assets) to 1.05% in FY23 as compared with 0.77% in FY22 owing to high write offs. Overall, PNBHFL reported a net profit of ₹1,046 crore during FY23 as compared to ₹836 crore during FY22, with return on average assets of 1.58%.

Going forward, CARE Ratings expects profitability to further improve with ROTA remaining above 2% on a sustainable basis.

Liquidity: Strong

As per the asset liability maturity (ALM) statement dated March 31, 2023, the liquidity profile of PNBHFL is strong with no cumulative mismatches in short-term buckets, i.e., upto six months. If the line of credit is excluded from the inflows, the company has negative cumulative mismatches in 6-12 months bucket. As on March 31, 2023, the company has debt repayments of ₹10,950 crore for the next six months, against this it had cash & cash equivalent of ₹4,693 crore and sanctioned and unutilised bank lines of ₹4,815 crore. Apart from this, PNBHFL has shared brand name with PNB which aids in deposit mobilization.

Environment, social, and governance (ESG) risks

Given that PNBHFL is engaged in the lending business, it is exposed to the environmental risks indirectly through their portfolio of assets. If the entities on whom PNBHFL has an exposure faces environmental or regulatory risk, it could translate into credit risks for PNBHFL.

PNBHFL has undertaken various programmes under Environment and Water Conservation in MP, Rajasthan, UP, Haryana and Maharashtra. The company supported solar Electrification in 23 government schools in Haryana and UP. It has been promoting quality education through infrastructure development viz. upgradation of Aganwadi Centers and government school, e-learning infrastructure development amongst others.

Applicable criteria

[Policy on default recognition](#)

[Consolidation](#)

[Financial Ratios - Financial Sector](#)

[Rating Outlook and Credit Watch](#)

[Short Term Instruments](#)

[Housing Finance Companies](#)

[Policy on Withdrawal of Ratings](#)

About the company and industry

Industry classification

Macro Economic Indicator	Sector	Industry	Basic Industry
Financial Services	Financial Services	Finance	Housing Finance Company

PNBHFL, established in 1988, is a deposit-taking HFC registered with the NHB. It is engaged in retail loans (housing loans for construction, purchase, repair and up-gradation of houses, loan against property [LAP] and non-residential premise loans and LRD loans to individuals) and wholesale loans, viz., corporate term loans, construction finance and LRD. It is the fourth-largest HFC in India with reported outstanding AUM of ₹66,617 crore as on March 31, 2023.

PNB is the promoter of PNBHFL with 28.20% shareholding in the company as on May 31, 2023 and Quality Investments Holdings (QIH), part of the Carlyle group, holding 32.7% stake as on May 31, 2023.

Brief Financials (₹ crore)	March 31, 2021 (A)	March 31, 2022 (A)	March 31, 2023 (A)
Total income	7,624	6,201	6,518
PAT	930	836	1,046
Interest coverage (times)	1.24	1.27	1.35
Total assets	70,939	65,229	66,643
Net NPA (%)	2.43	5.06	2.76
ROTA (%)	1.25	1.23	1.58

A: Audited UA: Unaudited; Note: 'the above results are latest financial results available'

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not applicable

Any other information: Not applicable

Rating history for last three years: Please refer Annexure-2

Covenants of rated instrument / facility: Detailed explanation of covenants of the rated instruments/facilities is given in Annexure-3

Complexity level of various instruments rated: Annexure-4

Lender details: Annexure-5

Annexure-1: Details of instruments/facilities

Name of the instrument	ISIN	Date of issuance	Coupon Rate	Maturity Date	Size of the Issue(₹ Cr)	Rating Assigned along with Rating Outlook
Fund-based-LT/ST	-	-	-	March 31, 2024	16400.00	CARE AA; Positive / CARE A1+
Fund-based-Long-term	-	-	-	March 31, 2027	15600.00	CARE AA; Positive
Fixed Deposit	-	-	-	-	25000.00	CARE AA; Positive
Commercial paper(Standalone)	-	-	-	<1 year	5000.00	CARE A1+
Long Term Bonds^	INE572E09106	16-Jan-08	9.20%	16-Jan-23	0.00	CARE AA; Positive
Long Term Bonds^	INE572E09163	29-Jun-12	9.25%	29-Jun-22	0.00	CARE AA; Positive
Long Term Bonds^	INE572E09171	14-Sep-12	9.15%	14-Sep-22	0.00	CARE AA; Positive
Long Term Bonds^	INE572E09189	21-Dec-12	9.00%	21-Dec-22	0.00	CARE AA; Positive
Long Term Bonds-Tier II^	INE572E09197	21-Dec-12	9.10%	21-Dec-22	0.00	CARE AA; Positive

Long Term Bonds^	INE572E09205	16-May-13	8.58%	16-May-23	0.00	CARE AA; Positive
Long Term Bonds^	INE572E09486	27-Jul-17	7.59%	27-Jul-22	0.00	CARE AA; Positive
Long Term Bonds^	INE572E09619	30-Aug-18	9.00%	30-Aug-22	0.00	CARE AA; Positive
Long Term Bonds – Tier-II	INE572E09320	18-Jan-16	8.42%	17-Jan-26	210.00	CARE AA; Positive
Long Term Bonds – Tier-II	INE572E09346	28-Apr-16	8.39%	28-Apr-26	290.00	CARE AA; Positive
Long Term Bonds – Tier-II	INE572E09387	26-Jul-16	8.57%	26-Jul-23	499.00	CARE AA; Positive
Long Term Bonds – Tier-II	INE572E09627	07-Jan-19	9.40%	05-Jan-29	39.70	CARE AA; Positive
Long Term Bonds	INE572E07068	07-Nov-19	8.75%	05-Nov-25	2,500.00	CARE AA; Positive
Long Term Bonds	INE572E07076	25-Jun-21	6.50%	25-Jun-24	130.00	CARE AA; Positive
Long Term Bonds	INE572E07084	27-Sep-21	6.50%	27-Sep-24	325.00	CARE AA; Positive
Proposed Tier II Bonds				27-Sep-24	760.30	CARE AA; Positive
Proposed bonds				27-Sep-24	5,246.00	CARE AA; Positive

^withdrawn on maturity

Annexure-2: Rating history for the last three years

Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument/Bank Facilities	Current Ratings			Rating History			
		Type	Amount Outstanding (₹ crore)	Rating	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2023-2024	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2022-2023	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2021-2022	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2020-2021
1	Bonds	LT	-	-	-	1)Withdrawn (30-Jun-22)	1)CARE AA; Stable (02-Jul-21)	1)CARE AA; Stable (03-Jul-20) 2)CARE AA+; Negative (24-Apr-20)

2	Debt-Subordinate Debt	LT	200.00	CARE AA; Positive	-	1)CARE AA; Stable (30-Jun-22)	1)CARE AA; Stable (02-Jul-21)	1)CARE AA; Stable (03-Jul-20) 2)CARE AA+; Negative (24-Apr-20)
3	Bonds	LT	-	-	-	1)Withdrawn (30-Jun-22)	1)CARE AA; Stable (02-Jul-21)	1)CARE AA; Stable (03-Jul-20) 2)CARE AA+; Negative (24-Apr-20)
4	Bonds	LT	-	-	-	1)Withdrawn (30-Jun-22)	1)CARE AA; Stable (02-Jul-21)	1)CARE AA; Stable (03-Jul-20) 2)CARE AA+; Negative (24-Apr-20)
5	Bonds	LT	-	-	-	1)Withdrawn (30-Jun-22)	1)CARE AA; Stable (02-Jul-21)	1)CARE AA; Stable (03-Jul-20) 2)CARE AA+; Negative (24-Apr-20)
6	Bonds-Non Convertible Bonds	LT	-	-	-	1)Withdrawn (30-Jun-22)	1)CARE AA; Stable (02-Jul-21)	1)CARE AA; Stable (03-Jul-20) 2)CARE AA+; Negative (24-Apr-20)
7	Bonds	LT	-	-	-	1)Withdrawn (30-Jun-22)	1)CARE AA; Stable (02-Jul-21)	1)CARE AA; Stable (03-Jul-20)

								2)CARE AA+; Negative (24-Apr-20)
8	Commercial Paper-Commercial Paper (Standalone)	ST	5000.00	CARE A1+	-	1)CARE A1+ (30-Jun-22)	1)CARE A1+ (02-Jul-21)	1)CARE A1+ (03-Jul-20) 2)CARE A1+ (24-Apr-20)
9	Fund-based-Long Term	LT	15600.00	CARE AA; Positive	-	1)CARE AA; Stable (30-Jun-22)	1)CARE AA; Stable (02-Jul-21)	1)CARE AA; Stable (03-Jul-20) 2)CARE AA+; Negative (24-Apr-20)
10	Bonds	LT	-	-	-	1)Withdrawn (30-Jun-22)	1)CARE AA; Stable (02-Jul-21)	1)CARE AA; Stable (03-Jul-20) 2)CARE AA+; Negative (24-Apr-20)
11	Fixed Deposit	LT	25000.00	CARE AA; Positive	-	1)CARE AA; Stable (30-Jun-22) 2)CARE AA; Stable (22-Jun-22)	1)CARE AA (FD); Stable (02-Jul-21)	1)CARE AA (FD); Stable (03-Jul-20) 2)CARE AA+ (FD); Negative (24-Apr-20)
12	Bonds-Tier II Bonds	LT	300.00	CARE AA; Positive	-	1)CARE AA; Stable (30-Jun-22)	1)CARE AA; Stable (02-Jul-21)	1)CARE AA; Stable (03-Jul-20) 2)CARE AA+; Negative (24-Apr-20)

13	Bonds-Non Convertible Bonds	LT	-	-	-	1)Withdrawn (30-Jun-22)	1)CARE AA; Stable (02-Jul-21)	1)CARE AA; Stable (03-Jul-20) 2)CARE AA+; Negative (24-Apr-20)
14	Bonds-Tier II Bonds	LT	499.00	CARE AA; Positive	-	1)CARE AA; Stable (30-Jun-22)	1)CARE AA; Stable (02-Jul-21)	1)CARE AA; Stable (03-Jul-20) 2)CARE AA+; Negative (24-Apr-20)
15	Bonds	LT	1266.00	CARE AA; Positive	-	1)CARE AA; Stable (30-Jun-22)	1)CARE AA; Stable (02-Jul-21)	1)CARE AA; Stable (03-Jul-20) 2)CARE AA+; Negative (24-Apr-20)
16	Fund-based-LT/ST	LT/ST*	16400.00	CARE AA; Positive / CARE A1+	-	1)CARE AA; Stable / CARE A1+ (30-Jun-22)	1)CARE AA; Stable / CARE A1+ (02-Jul-21)	1)CARE AA; Stable / CARE A1+ (03-Jul-20) 2)CARE AA+; Negative / CARE A1+ (24-Apr-20)
17	Bonds	LT	2000.00	CARE AA; Positive	-	1)CARE AA; Stable (30-Jun-22)	1)CARE AA; Stable (02-Jul-21)	1)CARE AA; Stable (03-Jul-20) 2)CARE AA+; Negative (24-Apr-20)
18	Bonds-Tier II Bonds	LT	1000.00	CARE AA; Positive	-	1)CARE AA; Stable (30-Jun-22)	1)CARE AA; Stable	1)CARE AA; Stable

							(02-Jul-21)	(03-Jul-20)
19	Debentures-Non Convertible Debentures	LT	4735.00	CARE AA; Positive	-	1)CARE AA; Stable (30-Jun-22)	1)CARE AA; Stable (02-Jul-21)	2)CARE AA+; Negative (24-Apr-20) 1)CARE AA; Stable (03-Jul-20) 2)CARE AA+; Negative (24-Apr-20)

*Long term/Short term.

Annexure-3: Detailed explanation of covenants of the rated instruments/facilities : Not applicable

Annexure-4: Complexity level of the various instruments rated

Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument	Complexity Level
1	Bonds-Tier II Bonds	Complex
2	Bonds	Simple
3	Commercial Paper-Commercial Paper (Standalone)	Simple
4	Debentures-Non Convertible Debentures	Simple
5	Debt-Subordinate Debt	Complex
6	Fixed Deposit	Simple
7	Fund-based-Long Term	Simple
8	Fund-based-LT/ST	Simple

Annexure-5: Lender details

To view the lender wise details of bank facilities please [click here](#)

Note on the complexity levels of the rated instruments: CARE Ratings has classified instruments rated by it on the basis of complexity. Investors/market intermediaries/regulators or others are welcome to write to care@careedge.in for any clarifications.

Contact us

<p>Media Contact</p> <p>Mradul Mishra Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: +91-22-6754 3596 E-mail: mradul.mishra@careedge.in</p> <p>Relationship Contact</p> <p>Dinesh Sharma Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: +91-120-4452005 E-mail: dinesh.sharma@careedge.in</p>	<p>Analytical Contacts</p> <p>Sanjay Agarwal Senior Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: +91-22-6754 3582 E-mail: sanjay.agarwal@careedge.in</p> <p>Gaurav Dixit Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: +91 -120-4452002 E-mail: gaurav.dixit@careedge.in</p> <p>Neha Kadiyan Associate Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: +91-120-4452022 E-mail: neha.kadiyan@careedge.in</p>
---	---

About us:

Established in 1993, CARE Ratings is one of the leading credit rating agencies in India. Registered under the Securities and Exchange Board of India, it has been acknowledged as an External Credit Assessment Institution by the RBI. With an equitable position in the Indian capital market, CARE Ratings provides a wide array of credit rating services that help corporates raise capital and enable investors to make informed decisions. With an established track record of rating companies over almost three decades, CARE Ratings follows a robust and transparent rating process that leverages its domain and analytical expertise, backed by the methodologies congruent with the international best practices. CARE Ratings has played a pivotal role in developing bank debt and capital market instruments, including commercial papers, corporate bonds and debentures, and structured credit.

Disclaimer:

The ratings issued by CARE Ratings are opinions on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument and are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse, or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell, or hold any security. These ratings do not convey suitability or price for the investor. The agency does not constitute an audit on the rated entity. CARE Ratings has based its ratings/outlook based on information obtained from reliable and credible sources. CARE Ratings does not, however, guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions and the results obtained from the use of such information. Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by CARE Ratings have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. CARE Ratings or its subsidiaries/associates may also be involved with other commercial transactions with the entity. In case of partnership/proprietary concerns, the rating/outlook assigned by CARE Ratings is, inter-alia, based on the capital deployed by the partners/proprietors and the current financial strength of the firm. The ratings/outlook may change in case of withdrawal of capital, or the unsecured loans brought in by the partners/proprietors in addition to the financial performance and other relevant factors. CARE Ratings is not responsible for any errors and states that it has no financial liability whatsoever to the users of the ratings of CARE Ratings. The ratings of CARE Ratings do not factor in any rating-related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facilities/instruments, which may involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades.

**For the detailed Rationale Report and subscription information,
please visit www.careedge.in**